- (3) Moneys coming into the hands of members which remains unclaimed for six months;
- (4) Proceeds from sales of property coming into the hands of members which remains unclaimed for six three months; and the chief of police of the city shall sell such unclaimed property;
- (5) An amount equal to four percent of the monthly pay of each member, which four percent shall not exceed four percent of the current maximum monthly pay of a patrolman, deducted by the city treasurer from the monthly salary of each member, except as provided in clause (6);
- (6) An amount equal to five percent of the monthly pay of each member, which five percent shall not exceed five percent of the current maximum monthly pay of a patrolman, deducted by the city treasurer from the monthly salary of each member during the calendar year following the end of any two consecutive years wherein the reserve fund of the association is less than \$200,000;
  - (7) All moneys paid in as provided in section 423.821;
- (8) All moneys derived by taxation as provided by section 423.826;
- (9) Moneys now in any policemen's pension fund continued to be maintained by the association.

Any surplus funds remaining in these funds at the close of any fiscal year shall continue therein.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

## CHAPTER 435—S. F. No. 1010

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county and city joint participation in establishment, operation and maintenance of detention facilities, workhouse, workfarm or any combination thereof; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 353, Section 1; and amending

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Laws 1955, Chapter 353, Section 15, as amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 664, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 353, Section 1, is hereby amended to read:

- Section 1. St. Paul-Ramsey county; detention facilities. Any county in the state now or hereafter having within its limits a city of the first class having a population of not less than 200,000 nor more than 450,000 inhabitants, the county of Ramsey and the city of Saint Paul may, together with such city, jointly acquire land for, erect, equip, furnish, maintain and operate a joint city and county detention facility or facilities, and joint city and county work house, work farm, or any combination of the foregoing to be used jointly by such county and city.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 353, Section 15, as amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 664, Section 2, is hereby amended to read:
- Sec. 15. If at the time the county and city jointly own and operate a joint city and county detention facility, workhouse, workfarm or juvenile detention facility, or any combination of the foregoing, under the authority and power granted in this act, the management of the joint facility or facilities shall be vested in a joint committee consisting of two members of the board of county commissioners, selected by the board, two members of the city council selected by the council, together with the sheriff of such county and the public safety commissioner of such city, and the mayor of any such city who shall be the chairman of the joint committee. The committee shall have full charge and management of the joint facility or facilities and shall have the power to appoint such employees as the committee shall deem necessary for the proper care, management and operation of the joint facility or facilities, the salary and compensation to be fixed by the committee. The board of county commissioners and the council of such city shall each provide an amount sufficient to pay one-half of the expense of operating the joint facility or facilities. All the employees of the operating committee except the administrator of the operating committee, his first assistant; a superintendent for each facility and their first assistant or chief deputies shall be employed in the classified division of the county civil service and shall be employed under the provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 513, as amended. No employee transferred to the jurisdic-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

tion of the joint operating committee shall suffer any loss of salary, seniority, tenure or pension rights by reason of such transfer. Any person who was a member of the police relief association of such city at the time of transfer to the jurisdiction of the joint operating committee shall continue as a member of such pension association and shall be excluded from the public employees retirement association. Any employee of such operating committee who, on the effective date of this act, is holding a position which is placed in the classified service under the provisions of this act shall be subject to and protected by the provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 513, as amended.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the county board of the county of Ramsey and a majority of the city council of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

## CHAPTER 436—S. F. No. 1193

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Saint Paul; repealing: Special Laws of 1875, Chapter 2; Special Laws of 1876, Chapter 86, Section 11; Special Laws of 1877, Chapter 181; Special Laws of 1881, Chapters 109, 373 and 407; Special Laws of 1885, Chapter 247; Special Laws of 1887, Chapter 377; Special Laws of 1889, Chapter 351; Special Laws of 1891, Chapter 40; Laws of 1907, Chapter 302; Laws of 1913, Chapter 430; Laws of 1917, Chapter 246; Laws of 1919, Chapter 308; Laws of 1921, Chapter 362; Laws of 1925, Chapter 371; Laws of 1927, Chapter 317; Laws of 1929, Chapter 423; Laws of 1941, Chapter 536; Laws of 1945, Chapter 458; Laws of 1947, Chapter 520; Laws of 1949, Chapter 548; Laws of 1951, Chapter 604; Laws of 1953, Chapters 657 and 658; Laws of 1955, Chapters 64, 709 and 822; Laws of 1957, Chapters 37, 308, 782 and 927; Laws of 1959, Chapters 668 and 681.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul municipal court. Establishment; jurisdiction; powers; appeals. Subdivision 1. Establish-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.